ABSTRACT 

This study was carried out to evaluate the physicochemical characteristics of partially digested cellulose from abomasums of beef 

cows in two abattoirs in Bayelsa State. The pH and temperature of partially digested cellulose of a total of one hundred and 

twenty eight (128) cows was determined at biweekly interval for a period of 8 months (August 2024 to March 2025). Partially 

digested cellulose samples were also collected from a total of sixteen (16) cows at biweekly interval in the month of August 

2024. The samples and raw/fresh undigested feed (Pennisetum purpureum - Elephant grass) of the cattle were analyzed for heavy

[...]

(16) cows at biweekly interval in the month of August 

2024. The samples and raw/fresh undigested feed 

(Pennisetum purpureum - Elephant grass) of the cattle 

were analyzed for heavy metals such as Iron (Fe), 

Copper (Cu), Zinc (Zn), and Lead (Pb). On the other 

hand, a total of one hundred and twenty eight (128) 

partially digested cellulose from abomasums of beef 

cows were collected at biweekly interval for a period 

of 8 months (August 2024 to March 2025) for 

determination of pH and temperature.  

Physicochemical Analyses 

The physicochemical parameters of the partially